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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

SAN ANTONIO DIVISION 
 

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
STATE OF TEXAS, et al., 
 

Defendants, 
 

HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al., 
 

Intervenor-Defendants. 
 

 
 
 

Case No. 5:21-CV-844-XR  
(Consolidated Cases) 

 

HAUL-MFV, LUPE, AND LULAC PLAINTIFFS’ ADVISORY 
 

Pursuant to the Court’s Order dated December 19, 2024 (Dkt. 1195), as amended on January 

10, 2025, the HAUL-MFV Plaintiffs, the LUPE Plaintiffs, and the LULAC Plaintiffs (collectively, 

the “Private Plaintiffs”) respectfully submit the following Advisory after consultation with the State 

Defendants and Intervenor Defendants: 

(1) Responding to the Court’s question whether the Private Plaintiffs intend to proceed 

with their claims for intentional discrimination in violation of the Fourteenth and Fifteenth 

Amendments:   

The HAUL-MFV and LULAC Plaintiffs intend to proceed to trial on their claims 

for intentional discrimination (“Phase II”),1 noting that they reserved for Phase II 

certain proof of intent in addition to the evidence that was anticipated to result from a 

favorable appellate ruling on Defendants’ claims of legislative privilege. They also did 

 
1 LULAC Plaintiffs’ intentional discrimination claim is raised under Section 2 of the Voting Rights 
Act. LULAC Plaintiffs do not raise any intentional discrimination claims under the Fourteenth and 
Fifteenth Amendments. See generally ECF No. 753 at 7-8. 
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not discuss the proof of intent they adduced in the Phase I trial in their post-Phase I 

submissions or closing arguments, reserving those presentations for Phase II as well.   

The State Defendants have asked us to advise the Court that they “believe no 

Phase II is necessary because Phase II was originally intended only to present evidence 

of intent that might follow Fifth Circuit rulings on then-pending appeals. Those appeals 

netted no additional documents to Private Plaintiffs, rendering further trial 

unnecessary. Should the Court elect to hold a second phase, State Defendants agree that 

such trial should proceed as set out below.” 

HAUL-MFV and LULAC Plaintiffs and State Defendants anticipate that their 

witnesses may include certain current members of the Texas State Senate and Texas 

House of Representatives. As a practical matter, therefore, these parties expect that 

Phase II could not take place before the conclusion of the current legislative session and 

any additional special sessions that may be called, and respectfully suggest that the 

Court set October 6, 2025, or another date thereafter during October, 2025, at the 

Court’s convenience, for trial to commence. The parties estimate that the Phase II trial 

should take no more than two weeks. They will not repeat testimony or re-introduce 

documents relevant to intent that were received into evidence during the trial of Phase 

I; they will cite such testimony and documents in the proposed Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law that they will submit after the Phase II trial and in closing 

argument. The parties expect to work cooperatively, to the extent possible, to streamline 

their trial presentations.      

The LUPE Plaintiffs do not intend to proceed to trial on intentional discrimination 

claims.  In conjunction with this filing, the LUPE Plaintiffs are filing an unopposed motion for 
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voluntary dismissal without prejudice pursuant to Rule 41(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure.2   

(2) Responding to the Court’s question whether it should postpone issuing findings of fact 

and conclusions of law on Plaintiffs’ claims under Section 2 of the VRA until Phase II has concluded: 

The HAUL-MFV and LUPE Plaintiffs and State Defendants join in respectfully 

urging the Court to issue, in advance of Phase II of trial, its Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law on the HAUL-MFV and LUPE Plaintiffs’ discriminatory results 

claims under Section 2 of the VRA, based on the proof presented in Phase I.   

The LULAC Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court postpone until after 

Phase II issuing its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as to LULAC Plaintiffs’ 

VRA Section 2 claim, which is based primarily on theories of intentional discrimination. 

See ECF No. 753 at 8. 

     

Dated: January 24, 2025             Respectfully submitted, 

 
2 As explained in that motion, the LUPE Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint alleges that various 
provisions of SB1 were enacted with a racially discriminatory purpose in violation of the Fourteenth 
and Fifteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution (Counts II and III) and Section 2 Voting Rights 
Act (Count IV).  That motion does not affect the remaining challenges raised in Count IV of the LUPE 
Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint—namely, that the challenged provisions have discriminatory 
results in violation of Section 2 of the VRA.  The LUPE Plaintiffs’ discriminatory results claims under 
Section 2 of the VRA are addressed further below.   
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/s/ Nina Perales 
Nina Perales (TX Bar No. 24005046) 
Fátima L. Menéndez (TX Bar No. 
24090260) 
Julia R. Longoria (TX Bar No. 
24070166) 
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL 
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND 
110 Broadway,  
Suite 300  
San Antonio, TX 
78205 
Tel: (210) 224-5476; Fax: (210) 224-5382 
nperales@maldef.org 
fmenendez@maldef.org 
jlongoria@maldef.org 
 
Michael C. Keats* 
Rebecca L. Martin* 
Jason S. 
Kanterman* 
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER 
& JACOBSON LLP 
One New York Plaza 
New York, New York 10004 
Tel: (212) 859-8000; Fax: (212) 859-4000 
michael.keats@friedfrank.com 
rebecca.martin@friedfrank.com 
jason.kanterman@friedfrank.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, 
SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION 
EDUCATION PROJECT, MEXICAN 
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF 
TEXAS, TEXAS HISPANICS 
ORGANIZED FOR POLITICAL 
EDUCATION, JOLT ACTION, WILLIAM 
C. VELASQUEZ INSTITUTE, FIEL 
HOUSTON INC. 
 
*Admitted pro hac vice 

/s/ Sean Morales-Doyle 
Sean Morales-Doyle 
Patrick A. Berry* 
Jasleen K. Singh* 
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT 
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW 
120 Broadway, Suite 1750 
New York, NY 10271 
Tel: (646) 292-8310; Fax: (212) 463-7308 
sean.morales-doyle@nyu.edu 
patrick.berry@nyu.edu 
jasleen.singh@nyu.edu 

Leah J. Tulin* 
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE 
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW 
1140 Connecticut Avenue NW,  
Suite 1150 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 650-6397 
tulinl@brennan.law.nyu.edu 

 
Aaron J. Curtis* 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10153 
(212) 310-8901 
Aaron.curtis@weil.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST 
CHURCH, TEXAS IMPACT, 
JAMES LEWIN 

 
*Admitted pro hac vice 
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/s/ Victor Genecin  
Victor Genecin*  
Uruj Sheikh* 
Breanna Williams* 
NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, 
Inc. 
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor 
New York, NY 10006 
Telephone: (212) 965-2200 
Facsimile: (212) 226-7592 
vgenecin@naacpldf.org  
usheikh@naacpldf.org* 
bwilliams@naacpldf.org 
 
Shira Wakschlag* 
The Arc of the United States, Inc. 1825 
K Street, NW, Suite 1200 
Washington, DC 20006 
Telephone: (202) 534-3708 
Facsimile: (202) 534-3731 
Wakschlag@thearc.org 
 
Kenneth E. Broughton (TX 
Bar No. 03087250)  
Reed Smith LLP 
811 Main Street, Suite 1700 
Houston, TX 77002-6110 
Telephone: (713) 469-3800 
Facsimile: (713) 469-3899 
kbroughton@reedsmith.com 
kpippin@reedsmith.com 
 
Sarah Cummings Stewart 
(Texas Bar No. 24094609) 
Reed Smith LLP 
2850 N. Harwood Street, Suite 1500 
Dallas, TX 75201 
Telephone: (469) 680-4200 
Facsimile: (469) 680-4299 
sarah.stewart@reedsmith.com 
 

J. Michael Showalter 
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP 
South Wacker Drive, Suite 
7100 Chicago, IL 60606 
Tel: (312) 258-5561 
j.michael.showalter@afslaw.com 
 

*Admitted pro hac vice 

 /s/ Wendy J. Olson 
Wendy J. Olson* 
11859 STOEL RIVES LLP 
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900 
Boise, ID 83702 
 
Courtney Hostetler* 
John Bonifaz* 
Ben Clements* 
Free Speech For People 
28 S. Main St. Suite 200 
Sharon, MA 02067 
(617) 249-3015 
chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org 
jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org 
bclements@freespeechforpeople.org 

 
Sean Lyons 
Lyons & Lyons, P.C. 
237 W. Travis St., Suite 100 
San Antonio, TX 87205 
(210) 225-5251 
sean@lyonsandlyons.com 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
MI FAMILIA VOTA  

 
/s/ Uzoma N. Nkwonta 
Uzoma N. Nkwonta* 
Christopher D. Dodge* 
Elena A. Rodriguez Armenta*  
Marcos Mocine-
McQueen*  
Marisa A. O’Gara* 
Omeed Alerasool* 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 
400 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Telephone: (202) 968-4490 
unkwonta@elias.law 
cdodge@elais.law 
erodriguezarmenta@elias.law 
mmcqueen@elias.law 
mogara@elias.law 
oalerasool@elias.law 

Attorneys for Plaintiff LULAC  
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Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
HOUSTON AREA URBAN 
LEAGUE; DELTA SIGMA 
THETA SORORITY, INC.; 
and THE ARC OF TEXAS;  
 

 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that the above document was served via email on the Court’s CM/ECF system to 

all counsel of record on January 24, 2025. 

/s/ Victor Genecin 
        Victor Genecin 
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